## Information on the processing of personal data Pursuant to Article 13 of EU Regulation No. 679/2016

**Fondazione Milano Cortina 2026**, with registered office in Piazza Tre Torri 3 in Milan, C.F. 97866790153, P.VAT 11199200962, in its capacity as data controller ("**Controller**" or "**Milano Cortina 2026**"), hereby informs you pursuant to EU Regulation 2016/679 ("**GDPR**") and current national legislation on the protection of personal data that the information entered in the *form* will be processed to allow you to participate in "*WINTER GAMES WEEK*", an educational project presented by Fondazione Milano Cortina 2026 in collaboration with the "*Ministero*"), also through the involvement of the Regional School Offices ("**Project**").

Milano Cortina 2026 has appointed its own Data Protection Officer (DPO), who can be contacted by e-mail at DPO@milanocortina2026.org.

For the definition of words in capital letters, please consult and the Conditions of Participation in the Project as published from time to time by Milano Cortina 2026.

# 1. Object of processing

As the Coordinating Party, you will have to provide all information marked with an asterisk that, as in the case of your identification data (first name, last name, e-mail and telephone number), represents personal data within the meaning of the GDPR ("**Data**" or "**Personal Data**"). In some cases, you may also indicate Data that relates to a third party to whom, therefore, you must make this Information available.

## 2. Purpose and legal basis of processing

Personal data are processed for the following purposes:

- the registration to the Project and the provision of services related to it (e.g. sending of communications within the framework of the organisation of the Day);
- the fulfilment of legal obligations (e.g. verification of the age of the applicant for registration, who may not be under 14 years of age), regulations, EU legislation, orders and prescriptions of the competent authorities;
- prevention of fraud and illegal activities, exercise of rights and protection of the Controller's interests (e.g. the right of defence in court).

The processing takes place in execution of the completion of the form and, therefore, to fulfil your request.

## 3. Modalities of processing

The Data collected are processed in compliance with the principles of lawfulness, correctness and transparency, as set out in Article 5 GDPR, with and without the use of electronic means and in any case in such a way as to guarantee the security and maximum confidentiality of the data subject. Data is protected in such a way as to minimise the risk of destruction, loss (including accidental loss), unauthorised access/use or use incompatible with the initial purpose of collection. This is achieved by the technical and organisational security measures implemented by the Data Controller.

## 4. Data Retention

The Data Controller shall process Personal Data for the time necessary to fulfil the above purposes and, in any case, subject to the statute of limitations provided for by law, i.e. not beyond the end of the Project, unless later reorganisation and provided that cancellation from the Project is not requested.

## 5. Provision of data

The provision of Personal Data for the purposes set out in section 2.1. is indispensable and therefore, failure to provide such data would jeopardise participation in the Project.

## 6. Data Access

The Data may be made accessible for the above purposes to (i) employees and/or collaborators of the Data Controller, in their capacity as persons authorised to process the Data (also acting as system administrators) and (ii) third parties appointed as data processors.

## 7. Data Communication

The Data may be communicated to control bodies, law enforcement agencies or the judiciary, at their express request, who will process them as autonomous data controllers. The information collected - deprived of direct and/or indirect identified elements - may be shared with the Ministero for statistical purposes.

#### 8. Rights of the data subject

You have the right to obtain, in the cases provided for, access to and rectification, erasure and portability of your personal data, restriction of the processing of your personal data or (Art. 15 et seq. GDPR). Furthermore, where the processing is based on Your consent, You may revoke it at any time. You may exercise these rights by sending an email to privacy@milanocortina2026.org. Finally, if you believe that the processing carried out is in breach of the provisions of the GDPR, you have the right to lodge a complaint with the Supervisory Authority for the protection of personal data, as provided for by Article 77 of the GDPR, or to take legal action (Article 79 of the GDPR).

#### Fondazione Milano Cortina 2026